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- to the Government of U. 8. that they
,cén wait up to this point and no
-farther and, if they do not gay ‘ves’
.or ‘no’, Government will proceed with “such arrangement it wants to make
_in thig regard?-

SHRI MORARJI DESAI: It is not
-provided in the agreement: that is
- the difficulty. I wish they had pro-
.vided for that when the agreement
-wus made. But we are trying to find
.out as to what can be done. Even
.among the best of friends, there car be
-points of difference: that is life, what
.can be done? We do not thercfore break up the friendship!

PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR: I
“have never hinted or suggested that we should bresk up our Iriendship
‘with the U. 8.....

MR SPEAKER: Now, I am linking
+-Qns. 24 and 28 together.

.Alleged foreign hand in Naga Rsig@ om
Asmm Villages

*24. SHRI K. MALLANNA. -
DR. RAMJ SINGH:

Will the Minister of HOME AF-
-FAIRS be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that the competent observers with intimate knowledge of Nagaland suspect the ‘hend of some foreign agency in the
-vecent raids by armed Nagas on some Villages on the Assam-Nagaland
- Border; ‘

(b) whether it is a fact that they rule out the possibility of any role in the savage attacks, which resuited in heavy casuslties, for Naga rebsly now camping in Burmese territory across

- fhe Nagaland border and engaged in
- talks with members of the Nagaland

Peace Council on the Shillong accord
.0f November, 1975; ang

(c). it 'so, what efforts have been
~-madeé by the Central Government in
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI DHANIK LAL MANDAL):
(a) Government have no information.

(b) Information with the Government of India would rule out that possibility.

(c) A detailed statement relating to the incidents along the Assam-Nagaland boundary is being furnished in response to Starred Question No.
98 listed for toduy. I vigited the area on 14-1-79 and later the Home Minister on 1-2-79. Government of India is keeping in close touch with the State Governmentg with g view to ensuring that peace is maintained and restoring a sense of confidence among the people of the area affected.

Naga attack on Border Viilages of Asmam

+
#28. SHRI GYANESHWAR

PRASAD YADAV:
SHRI PIUS TIRKEY:

Wil} the Minister of HOME AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether some armed Nagas attacked some border villages of Assam on the 5th January, 1878;

(b) if so, details of the incident;
and

(¢) what preventive measures have been taken by Government?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI H. M. PATEL): (a) to (c). A statement ig laid on the Table of the House.

Sthtemest

(a) to (c). According to informs-
tion received during the small hours of January 5, 1879, a number of persons armed with dmos, spears and guns, simulteneously attacked seme villages in Diphu, Renga and Nambor South reserve forests within Assam on the Assamn-Nagaland border.
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According tp informition received, 13 villages were affected by the attack in which about 488 thmtched houses were burnt, * §0 persons are estimated to have their lives, 69 persong sustained injuries, 17 of whom had to be hospitalised. A number of
_persong fled their homes in the neighbouring areas due to fear. The State Government of Assam set up 11 camps which at its peak housed over 20,000 evacueces. Most of these have since returned to their homes. The Assam Police have arrested 42 persons, while the Nagaland police have arrested 58 persons in connection with the raids.

The State Governments of Assam and Nagaland hmve been striving to restore normalcy. At the fleld level senior civil and police officers of both the States have undertaken joint mea. sures to prevent further incidents or retaliatory moves, to apprehend offenders and to expedite rehabilitation measures. The patrolling of the affected areas has been entrustegd to the Centra] Reserve Police Force and Assam Rifles in order to restore a sense of confidence in the minds of both the Nagas and the non-Nagas.
A coordinsting authority consisting of senior civil and police officials of both States has been set up to review periodically the progress of the arrangements made for restoration of ‘normalcy, epprehension of offenders, exchange of information, sorting out difficulties, if any, etc.

SHRI K. MALLANNA: It is very unfortunate that part (a) of my ques-
“tion hag not been answered. In Nagaland and in other North-Eastern part of the country, Christian Missionaries are dominant and they have done a grest deal for the weltare of the iribals. They have always been indulging in keeping those people away from the mainstream of national life.
China has continued to train the in-Surgent Nagag and the emergence of Pro-Chinese Communist Party in Ff"g‘ll&! i significant in this connection. In July 1078, six fully armed Chinese trained insurgents were arrested,. There are indjcations of attempts to carve out a new State under the Chinese jnfluence with the help of these secessionist elements, In spite of this, the Government says that it hag no information. Naga insurgents are repored to be concentrating on the Indo-Burmg Borders.
May I know from the hon. Minister in this context what ig the reaction of the Government and what steps have been taken to curb the activities in the North-Eastern States?

- SHRI DHANIK LAL MANDAL:
For the part (a) of his question, that is, whether it is a fact that the competent gbservers with intimate knowledge of Nagaland suspect the hand of some foreign agency in the recent raids by armed Nagas on some willages on the Assam-Nagaland Border, my answer jg that Government has no information. The hon. Member has saig that part (a) of his question has not been answered. But it has been answered. As regardg his supplementary question, I want to say that people in Nagaland have embraced Christianity. There ig no doubt about it. At least a majority of people not all, but a majority of people have embraced Christianity.
But in this raid on the ASSlm-*bOi‘dﬁ‘a how can thig inference be drawn. Is it simply because those people have embraced Christianity, you suspect them and you draw this inference? 1 do not myself draw this inference, unlesg that is established.
Therefore, I have said that we have no information on this. Ag regards, Chinese treined insurgents ralds last year, I may inform you that some Chinese-trained Nagag were arrested in Nagaland when they attempted to overpower our Police force there Now that they were arrested, I think the hon. Member is drawing thig inference that some involvement js there. But unless it is esteblished, we are not going to draw that kind of inference. Secondly, there was rumour that some negotlations were going on on the Indo-Burma border area around Nagaland, between the ex-underground Nagas and some Chinese-traineq Nagas and I think on the basis of this rumour, an inference has been drawn, But we are not going to draw any inference. There is no question of drawing any inference ang for that the Government has no information.

SBHRI K. MALLANNA: My second supplementary is this, There are border disputes not only between Nagaland and Assam but also among the North-Eastern States like Manipur, Tripura end Mizoram. May I know from the hon, Minister what steps have been taken to ease out the border disputes, apart from the States any action on solving these problems? It ig stated that some Commissions have also been appointed to solve these problems. May I krow from the hon. Minister what steps have been taken by the Central Government to solve these problems?

SHRI DHANIK LAL MANDAL: A}
the steps are being taken and there is complete peace and normalcy. I may also inform the hon. Member that immediately after these incidents, the Prime Minister and the then Home Minister got in touch with the Assam Chief Minister and the Nagaland Chief Minister, talked to them, and asked them to restore normalcy immediately and that there should be no retaliatory measureg on the part of Nagaland sand on the part of Assam. They should get in touch with one another, their officials should get in touch with one another and immediately sort out their problems, and restore normalcy. Immediately after that, on the advice of the Prime Minister, I visited that area, Assam-Nagalang border, those affected areas, and also talkeq to the Assam Chief Minister, Nagaland Minister and also the officlals. 1 also visited other placeg and reporteg the matter to ‘the Prime Minister, whatever I had to report, and action was taken. Then you said about the Lt. Governor a conference with the Chief Ministers of Assam and Nagaland. Our Home'
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Minister visited that place on First February, 1979 and Sorted out all. those problems. All the steps are being taken ang there ig camplete pesce and normalcy now,
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“The (Naga) insurgents, who are carrying out acts of subversion:
against the Indian Government, undergo military training in Chinese territory and they are supplied with arms, redio equipment and propaganda literature by Peking.”
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““There is no such
point programme.”

2. Agsam Policy may have provoked raid ' :

3. Thig is the work of miscreants.”
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(Interruptions)**

MR. SPEAKER: Do not record, (Interruptions) **
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SHRI CHARAN NARZARY: The issue is very grave, I hail from that part of the country. Many factors are believed to be responsible for the incident. Quite a large number of people have been affected there and most of them are tribals, local people of Assam. Some Nepalese are there and some people believed to be from Bangla Desh are also there. 1 personally happened to be there for some days. I am constantly in touch with the affected people till to-day.
People had been coming to me when I was there and they are coming here also. Since the matter is very very grave it should be discussed threadbare. I have certain questions to ask.

The so-called border dispute between Assam and Nagalang is there.
For that Sundaram Committee wus appointed. The Report of the Sundaram Committee has not yet been published. What is there, we do mnot know. Why has it not been made public till to-day? The Border dispute should be settled once for all.
Innocent people on either side should not be victimised. This is one question,

Border dispute is not only there between Asiam and Nagaland; it is there between Meghalaya and Assam ang between Arunachal and Assam as well. People living in the adjoining areas in the border within Assam territorvy have been constantly threatened till to-day and some news have already appeared in papers.

MR. SPEAKER: We will have an opportunity to discuss it on the an;e Ministry debate. "
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SHRI CHARAN NARZARY: The total number of people ‘involved in the incident runs over 20,000 involving 4,000 families, as officially reported there in the State,

MR.- SPEAKER:
co:ne to the question?

Will you kindly

SHRI CHARAN NARZARY: Whether the Government is aware of the fact that rehabilitation work has not been carried out effectively there? Is the Government aware of the fact that the affected people could not go to their original places because of constant threat posed from Nagaland side?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI H. M. PATEL). The hon. Mem-
is exercised very much about the conditions on the border between Assam and Nagaland where these troubles arose. Although he says that he belongs to that area I have recently been there on two occasions and I know that conditions are now very very near normal.
The residents of the villages which were affected, have now gone back.
The only villages, the residents of which have not completely gone back, are certain Naga villageg and those Nagas are apprehensive of the possible artest and so on. But they are also being given assurance that if they are not involvéd, nothing will happen to tham. There is8 no question of uneasiness now because both the Chief Ministers have met and come to some understanding and those understandings are being carried out.

The hon. member referred to border disputes with other States like Meghalaya, Mizoram and 8o on. We are aware of those disputes. and. they are going to be settled through dicussions.
We have written fo them. Ultimately, the major point which was also conveyed to them....

SHRT CHARAN NARZARY: Wher is this dispute going to be settied?
SHRT H. M. PATEL: Waell, nobody can tell you because you being the resident of that place, ghould be aware that these are not matters which can. be settled just like that. We have to-
settle them but we can sgttle them only~
through persuasion and try and see..,..
(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Kindly don't answer-that question.

SHRI H. M. PATEL: For instance, there were certain disputes. The Sundaram Committee Report has been made avajlable to both the Chief Ministers of Nagaland and Assam.

SOME HON. MEMBERS:
to the Parliament?

Why not

SHRI H. M. PATEL: This is not a matter aoout which the House needs be concerned. It is in the public interest. .... (Interruptions)

MK. SPEAKER: Kindly answer only the question put by the hon.
Member. If you answer questiong of all the 400 members, then you wil{ not be able to answer.

(Interruptions)

SHRI H. M. PATEL.: This is a matter which on their own saying, is very deljcate. (Interruptions)

The Sundaram Committee Report was. sumitted much before this Government came in ang it was considered advis~-
able to keep it secret. Now, when this dispute arose and the question of settlement of the boundaries came up. the Prime Minister considered it very desirable that both the Chief Ministers-at least should know what the findings of the Sundaram Committees were..
And therefore, these reports have besu:
made available to both these govis., and bearing the findings in mind they

MR. SPRAKER: Mr. Gogol.
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MR. SPEAKER: 1 have called Mr.
Gog_ol.

SHRI TARUN GOGOI: In view of the two statements made by the Chief Ministers of Assam and Nagaland that they were apprehending such a severe situation and they had cautioned the Centre also, why the Centre did not take any steps and why the State Governments of Assam and Nagaland did not take any steps in preventing such a holocaust resulting in the killings of the hundreds of people including children and women also?

SHRT H- M. PATEL: The fact is that these two Chief Ministers received information a day before and steps were taken to see that armed police force was set up in these areas. Unfortunately, I say this with some great regret that at one place the post was there and within its sight the attackers destroyed the village and even killed certain persons.
Nevertheless, the armed police force did not take any action at all. It is unfortunate, and these incidents can happen. But such precautionnery steps as could be taken were taken. Nevertheless these incidents took place.

SHR]I PURNANARAYAN SINHA:
Mr. speaker, in the first instance, I wifl ask the Minister to correct the answer given by him ag 52 people died, 489 houses burnt and 2000 people displaced. But in view of the reports we have received from various sources that sophisticated weapons were used for the purpose of committing the raid on Mleeping villagers by the organised Naga gangs and advisory boards were formed and action committees and assault forces were organised, and the whole attack was a pre-planned one

" with the involvement of political elements, and also in view of the fact that the Assam Chiet Minister bas reported to the Home Ministry ‘gt the Centre on the 23rd December that such a ghow.down was going to take place and in view of the fact that our Minister of State, Mr. Dhanik Lal Mandal wag in the North-Bast from about Oth of January and he had not visited

" borders though he was at Itanagar and instead he went on pilgrimage to Parasuram Kund....(Interruptions). Yes,
this is a fact.

MR. SPEAKER: Please come to the question.

SHRI PURNANARAYAN SINHA:
I am coming to the question. In view of all these questions I would like toknow whether the Government is prepared to held an inquiry by three-Judges of High Court into all the incidents of involvement of foreign elements and also Naga political parties,.
Naga insurgents and all others and lapses on the part of the Union Gov--
ernment to take precautionery meas-
sures. During these incidents so many lives have been lost. It is an unbecoming part of the inter-State relations.
Therefore, 1 would like to know:
whether the Government is ready to-
hold an inquiry by a panel of three-Judges to examine all the aspects of " the question and involvement of internal and external forces in the attack- and lay a report on the Table of the-House so that we can debate.

SHRI DHANIK LAL MANDAL:
Sir, I do not know why the hea..
Member has taken exception to m¥y-
visit to Arunachal Pradesh.

SHRI PURNANARAYAN SINHA!
From 11th.. ..

(Iterruptions)

S8HR! DHANIK LAL MANDAL: Heis angry that I visited Arunachal Predesh which is the Union Territory of" which I hold the charge. It was decided long back that I should visit Arunachal Pradesh—Itanagar and also Parasuram-Kund.

MR. SPEAKER: The question hour-is over.

